

Nos. 17-1159 & 17-1164

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
NORTHERN ARAPAHO TRIBE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF WYOMING, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
EASTERN SHOSHONE TRIBE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF WYOMING, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL  
CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
JOHN DOSSETT  
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF  
AMERICAN INDIANS  
1516 “P” Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005

STEPHEN R. WARD  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL E. GOMEZ  
R. DANIEL CARTER  
C. AUSTIN BIRNIE  
CONNER & WINTERS, LLP  
4000 One Williams Center  
Tulsa, OK 74172  
(918) 586-8978  
sward@cwlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 23, 2018

[Additional *Amici Curiae* Are Listed on the Inside Cover]

**ADDITIONAL AMICI CURIAE**

Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation

Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma

Great Plains Tribal Chairmen's Association

Habematolel Pomo of Upper Lake

Inter Tribal Association of Arizona

Jamestown S'Klallam Tribe

Kickapoo Tribe in Kansas

Lenape Indian Tribe of Delaware

Navajo Nation

Oglala Sioux Tribe

Quapaw Tribe of Oklahoma (the O-Gah-Pah)

Rincon Band of Luiseño Indians

Rosebud Sioux Tribe

Sac and Fox Nation

Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians

Seneca Nation

Stillaguamish Tribe of Indians

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	4
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Has Again Unsettled This Court’s Jurisprudence Applicable to Legal Challenges to Reservation Boundaries .....	4
A. An Era of Uncertainty Leading to a Correction by This Court.....	5
B. Uncertainty in the Decades Since <i>Solem</i> and the Court’s Correction in <i>Parker</i> .....	9
II. Changes in the Established Diminishment Jurisprudence Have Far-Reaching Impacts on the Rights of Indian People and Tribes.....	14
III. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Warrants Review Because It Conflicts with this Court’s Diminishment Framework and Invites New Challenges to Tribal Self-Governance .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ash Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 159 (1920).....	5
<i>Beardslee v. United States</i> , 387 F.2d 280 (8th Cir. 1967).....	5
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Seneca Cnty.</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 290 (W.D.N.Y. 2017).....	10, 21
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Village of Union Springs</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 128 (N.D.N.Y. 2004).....	10, 21
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912) .....	8
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 119 U.S. 1 (1886).....	7
<i>City of New Town v. United States</i> , 454 F.2d 121 (8th Cir. 1972).....	6
<i>Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Town of Parker</i> , 705 F. Supp. 473 (D. Ariz. 1989) .....	11
<i>Confederated Band of Ute Indians v. United States</i> , 64 F. Supp. 569 (Ct. Cl. 1946) .....	5
<i>Confederated Salish &amp; Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation v. Namen</i> , 665 F.2d 951 (9th Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reser- vation v. Washington</i> , 96 F.3d 334 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>DeCoteau v. District Cnty. Court for the Tenth Judicial Circuit</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975) .....	6, 7
<i>Dick v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 340 (1908) .....	6
<i>Duncan Energy Co. v. Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation</i> , 27 F.3d 1294 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Ellis v. Page</i> , 351 F.2d 250 (10th Cir. 1965) .....	5
<i>Hackford v. Utah</i> , 845 F.3d 1325 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	10, 21
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994) .....	9, 11
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) .....	12
<i>In re Kansas Indians</i> , 72 U.S. 737 (1866) .....	7
<i>Johnson v. Gearlds</i> , 234 U.S. 422 (1914) .....	6
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1899) .....	7
<i>Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. Herbst</i> , 334 F. Supp. 1001 (D. Minn. 1971) .....	6
<i>Leech Lake Band v. Cass Cnty.</i> , 108 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 1997), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998) .....	10
<i>Lower Brule Sioux Tribe v. South Dakota</i> , 711 F.2d 809 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	6
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973) .....	6
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n of Ariz.</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Melby v. Grand Portage Band of Chippewa</i> , No. CIV 97-2065, 1998 WL 1769706 (D. Minn. Aug. 13, 1998).....	10
<i>Murphy v. Royal</i> , 875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017) ....	9, 21
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. City of Sherill</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 554 U.S. 197 (2005).....	10, 21
<i>Osage Nation v. Irby</i> , 597 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	10, 21
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 478 (1914) .....	6
<i>Pittsburg &amp; Midway Coal Mining Co. v. Yazzie</i> , 909 F.2d 1387 (10th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Red Lake Band v. Minnesota</i> , 614 F.2d 1161 (8th Cir. 1980) .....	7
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	5
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. United States</i> , 423 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2005).....	10, 21
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	9
<i>Thompson v. Cnty. of Franklin</i> , 987 F. Supp. 111 (N.D.N.Y. 1997).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tooisgah v. United States</i> , 186 F.2d 93 (10th Cir. 1950) .....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Condon v. Erickson</i> , 478 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1973).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Cook v. Parkinson</i> , 396 F. Supp. 473 (D.S.D. 1975) .....	6
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909).....	5, 8
<i>United States v. Grey Bear</i> , 828 F.2d 1286 (8th Cir. 1987), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 836 F.2d 1086, <i>reh’g granted, vacated in part</i> , 836 F.2d 1088 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 853 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	10, 21
<i>United States v. Long Elk</i> , 565 F.2d 1032 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	6
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 466 F. Supp. 1382 (D. Minn. 1979).....	7
<i>United States v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 543 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1976).....	6
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 219 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>White Earth Band of Chippewa Indians v. Alexander</i> , 683 F.2d 1129 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	6
<i>Wisconsin v. Stockbridge-Munsee Cmty.</i> , 554 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2009).....	10, 12, 21
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency, et al.</i> , Nos. 14-9512 & 14-9514 slip op. (Feb. 22, 2017).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey</i> , 188 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 1999).....	10, 11
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podhradsky</i> , 606 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2010).....	10, 21
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....	17
Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1901 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> .....	18
25 U.S.C. § 1911(a).....	18
National Historic Preservation Act, 54 U.S.C. §§ 302702 & 300319 .....	16
Dawes Act of 1887, 24 Stat. 390 (1887).....	5
Pub. L. No. 90-284, § 406, 82 Stat. 73 (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 1321 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	17
Pub. L. No. 102-137, 105 Stat. 646 (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 1301(2) .....	17
Pub. L. No. 113-4, 127 Stat. 54 (Mar. 7, 2013) (codified, in part, at 25 U.S.C. § 1304) .....	17
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bethany R. Berger, <i>Hope for Indian Tribes in the U.S. Supreme Court?: Menominee, Nebraska v. Parker, Bryant, Dollar General . . . and Beyond</i> , 2017 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1901 (2017) .....	22
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> § 1.04 (2012 ed.) .....	14, 16, 20
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> § 1.06 (2012 ed.) .....	20
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> § 1.07 (2012 ed.) .....	21
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> §§ 3.04 & 9.04 (2012 ed.) .....	17
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> § 6.06 (2012 ed.) .....	15
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> § 8.04 (2012 ed.) .....	15
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> § 8.05 (2012 ed.) .....	15
Klaus Frantz, <i>Indian Reservations in the U.S.: Territory, Sovereignty &amp; Socioeconomic Change</i> (Univ. Chicago Press 1999) .....	14
Phillip P. Frickey, <i>A Common Law for Our Age of Colonialism: The Judicial Divestiture of Indian Tribal Auth. Over Nonmembers</i> , 109 Yale L.J. 1 (1999) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Susan D. Campbell, <i>Reservations: The Surplus Lands Acts &amp; the Question of Reservation Disestablishment</i> , 12 Am. Indian L. Rev. 57 (1984).....	23
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Annual Estimates of the Resident Population by Sex, Age, Race &amp; Hispanic Origin for the U.S.: Apr. 1, 2010 to July 1, 2016</i> (June 2017) .....	15
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Facts for Features: Am. Indian &amp; Alaska Native Heritage Month, Nov. 2013</i> (October 31, 2013) .....	15
United States Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Profile of Tribal Government Operations</i> (Summer 2007).....	18
Veronica E. Tiller, <i>Tiller’s Guide to Indian Country: Economic Profiles of Indian Reservations</i> (3d ed. 2015) .....	15
